# Amela Kasemi

From:	Victoria McKeegan <victoria.mckeegan@townlegal.com></victoria.mckeegan@townlegal.com>	
Sent:	05 November 2020 21:23	
То:	conor.sandford@dcms.gov.uk	
Cc:	Duncan Field; enquiries@dcms.gov.uk; Richard Guyatt; Lucy Metcalfe	
Subject:	RE: The North Somerset Council (Birnbeck Pier) Compulsory Purchase Order 2020	
	Your Ref: HSD680286 [WBDUK-AC.FID124096865]	
Attachments:	Letter_Undertaking to The Crown Estate_5 November 2020.pdf	

Conor,

Further to my e-mail below dated 29 October, I confirm that The Crown Estate Commissioners have now received a satisfactory undertaking from the acquiring authority. I attach this for your reference.

Accordingly, I am authorised to provide The Commissioners' consent to the inclusion of Crown land in the CPO for the purposes of section 47(6A) of the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

Regards,

Victoria

Victoria McKeegan Senior Associate Town Legal LLP

DDI: 020 3893 0410 | Mob: 07778 487 920 10 Throgmorton Avenue, London EC2N 2DL

Most highly rated planning law team in the country (Planning magazine annual planning law survey, 2019 and 2020)

Boutique Law Firm of the Year - The Lawyer Awards 2020



From: Richard Guyatt <richard.guyatt@wbd-uk.com>
Sent: 29 October 2020 18:13
To: conor.sandford@dcms.gov.uk
Cc: Duncan Field <duncan.field@townlegal.com>; Victoria McKeegan <victoria.mckeegan@townlegal.com>; enquiries@dcms.gov.uk
Subject: RE: The North Somerset Council (Birnbeck Pier) Compulsory Purchase Order 2020 Your Ref: HSD680286 [WBDUK-AC.FID124096865]

### Conor

See below from the Crown Estate. For convenience I've agreed with Victoria to send this direct to you, with a cc to her.

I will send the requested undertaking to Victoria tomorrow and copy it to you.

### **Richard Guyatt**

Partner Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP

d: +44 117 989 6877
m: +44 7968 427076
t: +44 345 415 0000
e: richard.guyatt@wbd-uk.com

COVID-19 alert - Please only send us post if it is essential

Sign up for legal updates, e-newsletters and event invitations



womblebonddickinson.com



From: Victoria McKeegan <<u>victoria.mckeegan@townlegal.com</u>>
Sent: 29 October 2020 17:40
To: enquiries@dcms.gov.uk
Cc: Duncan Field <<u>duncan.field@townlegal.com</u>>; Jonathan Treadaway
<<u>Jonathan.Treadaway@thecrownestate.co.uk</u>>; Richard Guyatt <<u>richard.guyatt@wbd-uk.com</u>>
Subject: The North Somerset Council (Birnbeck Pier) Compulsory Purchase Order 2020

Dear Sirs,

## The North Somerset Council (Birnbeck Pier) Compulsory Purchase Order 2020 Birnbeck Pier, Weston-super-Mare (Plot No. 01)

We are acting for The Crown Estate (the "Commissioners") in respect of this matter.

The Commissioners have received notice that the North Somerset Council (Birnbeck Pier) Compulsory Order 2020 was made on 18 September 2020 in respect of Birnbeck Pier, Weston-super-Mare (the "**CPO**").

The Commissioners hold the following interests in the land which is proposed to be acquired compulsorily pursuant to the CPO, as described in the Schedule thereto:

01	81380.66 square metres of Birnbeck Island and Grade II* listed (1129718) Birnbeck Pier, access way and surrounding waters and sea bed together with hardstanding, former landscaped gardens and paths, buildings, toll gates, car park off Birkett Road leading to Birnbeck Pier and other relevant land, but excluding mines and minerals reserved to The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty (Freehold – ST212047)	CNM Estates (Birnbeck) Limited St Georges Court 4 St Georges Square High Street New Malden KT3 4HG ( <i>Co. Reg. – 07584898</i> ) The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty c/o The Crown Estate Commissioners 1 St James's Market London SW1Y 4AH in respect of Mines and Minerals reservation
01	The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty	(excluded from acquisition) in respect of rentcharge
01	c/o The Crown Estate Commissioners	(Conveyance dated 11 June 1897)
	1 St James's Market	()
	London	
	SW1Y 4AH	

01 The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty c/o The Crown Estate Commissioners 1 St James's Market London SW1Y 4AH

The land subject to the CPO is 'Crown land' for the purposes of the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (the "Act"), pursuant to which the CPO is made, on the basis that it is 'land in which there is a Crown interest'. As such, the Commissioners' consent is required for the Secretary of State to authorise the acquisition of any interests held otherwise than by or on behalf of the Crown for the purposes of section 47(6A) of the Act. This is supported by paragraph 263 of the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government <u>'Guidance on Compulsory purchase process and The Crichel Down Rules'</u> and appears to be acknowledged by paragraph 9.3 of the Statement of Reasons accompanying the CPO.

The Commissioners have been contacted by the solicitors acting on behalf of the acquiring authority and asked to consider writing a letter to the Secretary of State giving consent to the inclusion of Crown land in the CPO for the purposes of section 47(6A) of the Act. The Commissioners confirm that they would be willing to provide such consent subject to assurances from the acquiring authority as to their exercise of powers in respect of the rentcharge and restrictive covenants and rights as set out above and in the Schedule to the CPO. These are currently being discussed with the solicitors acting on behalf of the acquiring authority.

The Commissioners trust that these representations will be taken into account prior to confirmation of the CPO and that the Commissioners will be kept updated in respect of this matter.

Regards,

Victoria

Victoria McKeegan Senior Associate Town Legal LLP

DDI: 020 3893 0410 | Mob: 07778 487 920 10 Throgmorton Avenue, London EC2N 2DL

Most highly rated planning law team in the country (Planning magazine annual planning law survey, 2019 and 2020)



This email and any attachment to it is confidential and may also be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient or have otherwise received it in error, please delete it and notify the sender immediately by email or telephone. You should not use it for any purpose or disclose its contents to any other person. Town Legal LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC413003 and is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under SRA reference 632205. The term partner is used to refer to a member of Town Legal LLP. A list of members of Town Legal LLP is available for inspection at 10 Throgmorton Avenue, London EC2N 2DL, our registered office. More information about us, including further regulatory information and information about how we process data and monitor email communications, is available from <a href="https://www.townlegal.com/town-legal-llp-privacy-policy">https://www.townlegal.com/town-legal-llp-privacy-policy</a>

### Please consider the environment! Do you need to print this email?

The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be legally privileged and protected by law. <u>victoria.mckeegan@townlegal.com</u> only is authorised to access this e-mail and any attachments. If you are not <u>victoria.mckeegan@townlegal.com</u>, please notify <u>richard.guyatt@wbd-uk.com</u> as soon as possible and delete any copies. Unauthorised use, dissemination, distribution, publication or copying of this communication or attachments is prohibited and may be unlawful. Information about how we use personal data is in our <u>Privacy Policy</u> on our website.

Any files attached to this e-mail will have been checked by us with virus detection software before transmission. Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP accepts no liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by software viruses and you should carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment.

Content of this email which does not relate to the official business of Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP, is neither given nor endorsed by it.

This email is sent by Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP which is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC317661. Our registered office is 4 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2AU, where a list of members' names is open to inspection. We use the term partner to refer to a member of the LLP, or an employee or consultant who is of equivalent standing. Our VAT registration number is GB123393627.

Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP is a member of Womble Bond Dickinson (International) Limited, which consists of independent and autonomous law firms providing services in the US, the UK, and elsewhere around the world. Each Womble Bond Dickinson entity is a separate legal entity and is not responsible for the acts or omissions of, nor can bind or obligate, another Womble Bond Dickinson entity. Womble Bond Dickinson (International) Limited does not practice law. Please see <a href="http://www.womblebonddickinson.com/legal">www.womblebonddickinson.com/legal</a> notices for further details.

Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA number 449247).

This email and any attachment to it is confidential and may also be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient or have otherwise received it in error, please delete it and notify the sender immediately by email or telephone. You should not use it for any purpose or disclose its contents to any other person. Town Legal LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC413003 and is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under SRA reference 632205. The term partner is used to refer to a member of Town Legal LLP. A list of members of Town Legal LLP is available for inspection at 10 Throgmorton Avenue, London EC2N 2DL, our registered office. More information about us, including further regulatory information and information about how we process data and monitor email communications, is available from <a href="https://www.townlegal.com/town-legal-llp-privacy-policy">https://www.townlegal.com/town-legal-llp-privacy-policy</a>